

BOS No. Orig. #23-154; Amd1 #24-148; Amd2 #24-330
 Infor Contract No. 5098

**FIFTH AMENDMENT
 (BOS AGREEMENT No. ____ - ____)**

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 23-154 (“Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo (“County”) and OLE Health, dba CommuniCare OLE (“Contractor”), jointly referred to as the “Parties” herein.

WHEREAS, on or about August 7, 2023, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 23-154 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or about October 24, 2023, the County, CommuniCare Health Centers and CommuniCare OLE entered into a Consent to Assignment and Novation agreement formally assigning CommuniCare Health Centers’ rights and obligations under Agreement No. 23-154 to CommuniCare OLE, effective October 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on or about May 21, 2024, the Parties amended the Agreement via the First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 3, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about January 21, 2025, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Third Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 28, 2025, the County exercised its option to extend the term of the Agreement under the same terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, on or about October 4, 2025, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Fourth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to revise **Paragraph III.D. of Article 1** to add funding in the amount of \$80,000 for Fiscal Year 2025-26 for a new contract maximum of \$3,262,611.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Paragraph III.D. of Article 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

D. The maximum financial obligation of County under this Agreement for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed **THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS (\$3,262,611)**, as follows:

Funding Source	Fiscal Year 2023-24 July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024	Fiscal Year 2024-25 July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025	Fiscal Year 2025-26 July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026	Total
MHSA	\$1,027,537	\$1,027,537	\$1,027,537	\$3,082,611
Davis Joint Unified School District	\$0	\$100,000*	\$80,000*	\$180,000
Total	\$1,027,537	\$1,127,537	\$1,107,537	\$3,262,611

BOS No. Orig. #23-154; Amd1 #24-148; Amd2 #24-330
Infor Contract No. 5098

*Any unspent funding in a fiscal year may be rolled over into future fiscal year including optional years.
These amounts are not guaranteed but shall be paid only for services rendered and received in conformance with this Agreement.

- 2. Except as specifically amended by this Fifth Amendment and any prior Amendments, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Fifth Amendment as of the day and year last set forth below.

CONTRACTOR

COUNTY OF YOLO

Signed by:

Alicia Hardy
Alicia Hardy, Chief Executive Officer
OLE Health, dba CommuniCare OLE

Date: 3/5/2026

Sheila A. Allen, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date: _____

Signed by:

Monica Morales
Monica Morales, Director
Health and Human Services Agency

Attest:
Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk
Board of Supervisors

By: _____
Deputy (Seal)

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: Hope P. Welton
Hope P. Welton, Senior Deputy